CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

To: Duane McNelly, Principal Planner, Land Development & Community Services
From: Jimmy Love, Major Projects Coordinator, Department of Public Works
Subject: SUP-36-2023 Mini Storage

Date: June 13, 2023

In addition to the requirement to comply with the City of North Las Vegas Municipal Code -
Titles 15 and 16, NRS 278 and accepted Clark County Area Uniform Standard Drawings, the
Department of Public Works recommends the following conditions of approval:

1.

All known geologic hazards shall be shown on any preliminary development plans and
civil improvement plans submitted to the City. Subsequent identification of additional
hazards may substantially alter development plans.

Approval of a drainage study is required prior to submittal of the civil improvement plans.
Conformance may require modifications to the site plan.

The size and number of access points and their locations are subject to review and
approval by the City of North Las Vegas Traffic Engineer and must meet the standards
set forth in North Las Vegas Municipal Code section 17.24.040. Conformance may
require modifications to the site.

All driveway geometrics shall be in compliance with the Uniform Standard Drawings for
Public Works’ Construction Off-Site Improvements Drawing Number 222.1 and 225.

The property owner is required to grant a roadway easement for commercial driveways.

The public street geometrics and thickness of the pavement sections will be determined
by the Department of Public Works.

Approval of a traffic study is required prior to submittal of the civil improvement plans.
Please contact Traffic Engineering at 633-2676 to request a scope. A queuing analysis
may be required.

All Nevada Energy easements, appurtenances, lines and poles must be shown and shall
be located entirely within the perimeter landscape area of this development. Distribution
lines, existing or proposed, shall be placed underground if impacted by the proposed
development of the parcel or if the pole impedes upon the proper ADA clearances for
sidewalk. Under no circumstances will new down guy wires be permitted.
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Utilities — For information only:

e This project shall comply with the General Provisions and Conditions of the City of North
Las Vegas Water Service Rules and Regulations and the Design and Construction
Standards for Wastewater Collection Systems.

e Submittal of a Hydraulic Analysis per the Uniform Design and Construction Standards
(UDACS) for Potable Water Systems is required and will be subject to the review and
approval of the Utilities Department.

For more information regarding the land development process and other associated
requirements in the City of North Las Vegas, please visit the City’s website and find the Land
Development Guide:
http://www.cityofnorthlasvegas.com/Departments/PublicWorks/PublicWorks.shtm.

‘)/’7 S il

/,hfﬁmy Lové, Msjor PrOJects Coordinator
~"Department of Public Works




CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS PLANNING COMMISSION AND CITY
COUNCIL RECOMMENDATIONS / COMMENTS

FROM: CLARK COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AVIATION

APPLICATION: SUP-000036-2023

PROJECT: MINI STORAGE

LOCATION: 139-19-510-002

MEETING DATE: JULY 12, 2023, PLANNING COMMISSION, AUGUST 2,
2023, CITY COUNCIL

COMMENTS:

Federal Aviation Regulations (14 CFR, Part 77) and North Las Vegas Code (Section
17.16.050.K) requires that the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) be notified before the
construction or alteration of any building or structure that will exceed a slope of 100:1 for a
distance of 20,000 feet from the nearest point of any airport runway or for any structure greater
than 200 feet in height. Such notification allows the FAA to determine what impact, if any, the
proposed development will have upon aircraft operations, and allow the FAA to determine
whether the development should be obstruction marked or lighted.

The proposed development would exceed the 100:1 notification requirement or is greater than
200 feet in height.

The property lies within the AE-70 (70-75 DNL) and the AE-65 (65-70 DNL) noise contours for the
North Las Vegas Airport and is subject to continuing aircraft noise and over-flights. Future demand for
air travel and airport operations is expected to increase significantly. Clark County intends to continue
to upgrade the Airport to meet future air traffic demand.

s Applicant is required to file FAA form 7460-1, “Notice of Proposed Construction or
Alteration” with the FAA,

e Applicant is advised that FAA’s airspace determinations (the outcome of filing the FAA
Form 7460-1) are dependent on petitions by any interested party and the height that will
not present a hazard as determined by the FAA may change based on these comments.
Applicant is advised that the FAA’s airspace determinations include expiration dates and
that separate airspace determinations will be needed for construction cranes or other
temporary equipment.

e No building permits should be issued until applicant provides evidence that a
“Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation™ has been issued by the FAA.

¢ No structure greater than 35’ in height shall be permitted to be erected or altered that
would constitute a hazard to air navigation, or would result in an increase to minimum



flight altitudes during any phase of flight, or would otherwise be determined to pose a
significant adverse impact on airport or aircraft operations.

Due to close proximity to the VGT airport runways and runway protection zone (RPZ),
applicant must submit a plan to the Clark County Department of Aviation (DOA) to
ensure that there is not an increase to minimum flight altitudes during any phase of flight
(17.16.050.K). Before building permits can be issued, applicant must receive written
approval of said plan from the DOA Airspace Manager, which may include its own
conditions for approval.

Incorporate exterior to interior noise level reduction into the building construction as required by
Code for use.

Applicant is advised that the Federal Aviation Administration will no longer approve remedial
noise mitigation measures for incompatible development impacted by aircraft operations which
was constructed after October 1, 1998, and funds will not be available in the future should the
residents wish to have their buildings purchased or soundproofed.



LAS VEGAS OFFICE
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650
Las Vegas, NV 89135

T: 702.792.7000 CROWELL

F: 702.796.7181

KAEMPFER

LEXA D. GREEN
Igreen@kcnvlaw.com
D: 702.792.7000

May 30, 2023

VIA ONLINE SUBMITTAL

COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
2250 Las Vegas Blvd. North
North Las Vegas, Nevada 89106

Re:  Justification Letter — GK Development, Inc.
Special Use Permit
APN: 139-19-510-002

To Whom It May Concern:

This firm represents GK Development, Inc. (the “Applicant”) in the above referenced
matter. This application is a request for a special use permit to allow for a mini-warehousing
establishment on property located on 2.43 acres, within the Walmart Shopping Center parking
lot, east of North Rancho Drive and south of West Carey Avenue (the “Site”). The Site is more
particularly described as Assessor’s Parcel Number 139-19-510-002. The Site is zoned General
Commercial (C-2) and master planned Community Commercial.

The Site is an “L” shaped vacant and undeveloped parcel that makes for an ideal infill
piece of property for a mini-warehousing establishment. The Site is located in the northeast
corner of the existing Walmart parking lot, making for the perfect location for the proposed
project. The mini-warehousing establishment use is compatible with that of the existing
commercial shopping center, and will not significantly impact current traffic patterns.

On the Site, the Applicant is proposing a 3-building mini-warehousing establishment,
consisting of 808 storage units, providing a total of 81,173 square-feet of storage space. The
proposed project will provide 19 different unit sizes. The Applicant is proposing 22 parking
stalls where 22 are required per code. The site plan depicts two points of ingress and egress to
the Site, both of which can be accessed through the existing Walmart parking lot. The proposed
landscaping is code compliant, with the existing landscaping along West Carey Avenue to
remain.

Building A, located along the northern portion of the Site, will be three stories, with a
maximum height of 41 feet, and will consist of 768 units. Building B, centrally located on the
Site, will be a single story building, with a maximum height of 12 feet, and will contain 24 units.
Building C, located in the southeast corner of the Site, will be a single story building, with a
maximum height of 15 feet, and will contain 16 units. The exterior of the buildings will consist

LAS VEGAS e« RENO ¢ CARSON CITY

www.kcnvlaw.com




KAEMPFER

CROWELL

of painted stucco, painted metal awning, colored coiling doors, and CMU block to match the
exterior of the Walmart.

Thank you in advance for your time and consideration regarding this application. Please
feel free to contact me should you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,
KAEMPFER CROWELL

os%

Lexa D. Green

LAS VEGAS ¢ RENO e« CARSON CITY

www.kcnvliaw.com
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“. Michael L. Montandon

Council Members
William E. Robinson
Stephanie S. Smith

Mayor City Manager

Gregory E. Rose

CITY OF
Shari Buck NORTH LAS VEGAS

Robert L. Eliason

Department of Planning and Zoning
2240 Civic Center Drive « North Las Vegas, Nevada 89030
Telephone: (702) 633-1537 « Fax: (702) 642-1511 « TDD: (800) 326-6868
www.cityofnorthlasvegas.com

June 22, 2006

Marney Frye

c/o Boice Raidl Rhea Architects
6700 Antioch Plaza, Suite 300
Merriam, KS 66204

RE: USP-09-06 (Wal-Mart Station Plaza)

To whom it may concern:

The above referenced Uniform Sign Plan was submitted to the Planning and Zoning
Department for review. Your application has been approved by the Planning and Zoning
Department subject to the following conditions:

1.

The approval is limited to two (2) Free Standing Pylon signs as shown on the
submitted site plan and labeled as Sign Type “A", one (1) secondary pylon sign
labeled as Sign Type “C", and five (5) monument signs labeled as Sign Type “B".

The Pylon Signs Type “A” are limited to a maximum height of 45 feet and a
maximum width of 18'-0" as shown on the submitted documents. The secondary
Pylon Sign Type “C" is limited to a maximum height of 25 feet and a maximum width
of 15'-0" as shown on the submitted documents. The Monument Signs Type “B” are
limited to a maximum height of 8 feet and a maximum width of 9'-0", which would
be a modification to the submitted documents.

All signs must be a minimum 150 feet from all other freestanding signs within the
shopping center, and/or off-site signs.

Sign Type “A” (Directory Signs) shall have a minimum setback of (15) feet from the
front property line. Such signs shall be erected within landscaped areas only.

Sign Type “C” (25 foot pylon sign) shall have a minimum setback of ten (10) feet
from the front property line.



6. Sign Type “B" (8 foot monument signs) shall have a minimum setback of two (2) feet
(providing that such sign is located outside of any sight visibility zone).

Please note that his letter represents approval of the sign plan only and all signs must be
submitted for approval through the building permit process for construction.

Also, please be advised that all wall signs must match, in color and style, the signs
submitted with this application. In no case shall total wall signage for any business exceed
15% of the total area of any building elevation, wall or facade.

If you should have any questions or | can be of any further assistance, please do not
hesitate to contact me at (702) 633-1872.

Sincerely,

B , Planner
Department of Planning and Zoning
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Applicant: GK Development, inc.
Application Type: Special Use Permit
Request: To Allow a Mini-Warehousing Establishment

Project Info: On Carey Avenue .5 mile East of Rancho Drive
Case Number: SUP-36-2023
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